# EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER DOCKET NO.: 2003-1089-PST-E TCEQ ID NO.: RN102040466 CASE NO.: 9432 RESPONDENT NAME: BASN CORPORATION DBA SWIF T FOOD STORE

ORDER TYPE:					
1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING SOAH HEARING			
X FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	_SHUTDOWN ORDER	IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT ORDER			
AMENDED ORDER	EMERGENCY ORDER	·			
CASE TYPE:					
AIR	MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE			
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	$\underline{X}$ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION			
WATER QUALITY	SEWAGE SLUDGE	UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL			
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE	RADIOACTIVE WASTE	DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION			
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline  SMALL BUSINESS: _X_YesNo  OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility.  INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.  COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 22, 2007. No comments were received.  CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:					
Ms. Jennifer Cook, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239-1873  TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Waste Enforcement Section, MC R-4, (817) 588-5825  TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Michael Edmiston, Midland Regional Office, MC R-7, (432) 570-1359  Respondent: Mr. Barkat Ali Daredia, President, BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store, 1817 Ester #1083, Irving, Texas 75061  Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel.					

### RESPONDENT NAME: BASN CORPORATION DBA SWIFT FOOD STORE

DOCKET NO.: 2003-1089-PST-E

#### **VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:** VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: \$3,750 **Ordering Provisions** The Respondent's UST delivery certificate is \_\_ Complaint Total Deferred: \$0 \_\_\_ Routine revoked immediately upon the effective date of this Enforcement Follow-up Order. SEP Conditional Offset: \$0 X Records Review The Respondent shall undertake the following Total Due to General Revenue: \$3,750 technical requirements: Dates of Complaints Relating to this Case: None This is a Default Order. The Respondent has not 1. Within 10 days, send its UST delivery certificate actually paid any of the assessed penalty but will Dates of Investigation Relating to this Case: to TCEO. be required to do so under the terms of this Order. September 27, 2002 2. Within 30 days: Site Compliance History Classification: Dates of NOVs/NOEs Relating to this Case: \_\_\_ High X Average \_\_\_ Poor September 27, 2002 (NOV) and October a. Obtain the required financial assurance for 13, 2003 (NOE) taking corrective action nd for compensating Person Compliance History Classification: third parties for bodily injury and property \_\_\_ High X Average \_\_\_ Poor Background Facts: damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operating of USTs; and Major Source: Yes X No A petition was filed and served on the b. Submit all correspondence, reports, and Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002 Respondent and he has failed to respond to documentation required by these Ordering correspondence or telephone calls. Provisions. The Respondent in this case does not owe any other penalties according to the Administrative Penalty Database Report. PST: Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum underground storage tanks [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a) and (b)].

Thus and the same of the same		alty	Calculation	n Work	sheet (P	,	
Policy Revision 2 (Sep	tember 2002)		•			PCW Revis	ion September 19, 2007
DATES Assigned PCW	26-Sep-2003 29-Sep-2003 <b>S</b>	creenii	ng 26-Sep-2003	EPA Due			
RESPONDENT/FACILITY	INFORMATION	na Riilliani	Teach distinguished	ojaj kojeka, estajo s	James John Lawres		
In the contract of the contrac	BASN Corporation	dba Sv	wif T Food Store	<u> </u>	100,000,000,000,000,000	Personal Control of the Control of t	CONTRACTOR OF STREET
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.		th.		Majar	/Minor Source	IMinor	
Facility/Site Region	4-Dallas/Fort Worl	II I		iviajor/	Wilnor Source	INITIO	
CASE INFORMATION		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		41174744	W.D.Waffala		
Enf./Case ID No.	9432 2003-1089-PST-E			_ No	of Violations . Order Type		
Media Program(s)	Petroleum Storage	e Tank		En:	f. Coordinator		
Multi-Media					EC's Team	EnforcementTeal	n 6
Admin. Penalty \$	Limit Minimum	\$0	Maximum	\$10,000			
	*	Pen	alty Calcul	ation Sec	tion		
TOTAL BASE PENAL	_TY (Sum of vic					Subtotal 1	\$3,000
anning magaya nine paraminan a migra gugun yayanya a gay ayyya minay a sa a a sa		or the contraction of the con-				erangerer varies ika	HANGER ZOWER ENGINEER
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) Subtotals 2-7 are obtain	IO SUBTOTAL ned by multiplying the To	_ 1 otal Base	Penalty (Subtotal 1) b	v the indicated pe	rcentage.		
Compliance Hist	ory		25%	Enhancement		otals 2, 3, & 7	\$750
Notes	Adjustment for or	ne NOV	with same or sin	nilar violations	and one 1660		
Notes	without sa	me or s	similar violations i	n the past five	years.	Ì	
Culpability	No	20 X 5 2	00/	Enhancement	o de los anest	Subtotal 4	\$0
Ouipability	,	director ye					
Notes	The Resp	ondent	does not meet th	e culpability c	riteria.		
	VIVAGE ZIN IN ENGLISH WINGER IN	energy regions					
Good Faith Effor	and a second and the first and the contract of the first of the contract of th	OV to EDI	0% PRP/Settlement Offer	a local to the form of the form of the first time to		Subtotal 5	\$0
Extraordinary							
Ordinary	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		ᅼ .		,		
N/A	1,	ark with x)				7	
Notes	The Resp	ondent	does not meet th	e good faith ci	riteria.		
	u. Ostanska projekt projekt po	961797.31FF	adii 1850aa jaan laga ja ja ja ja ja ja ja			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***
<u>4.4750.4552.4552.255</u>	Total EB Amounts	\$2,048		Enhancement*  d at the Total EB	\$ Amount	Subtotal 6	\$0
Approx.	Cost of Compliance	\$1,950					
SUM OF SUBTOTAL	S 1-7					inal Subtotal	\$3,750
Andreas Andreas (Andreas (Andreas Andreas Andr	That I Cart. Albeit Salay	Gera, deli	se (Editova) electric se algoristic	(18) District of the Control of the	ral ir kiristi da kira dia kira R		
OTHER FACTORS AS				0%		Adjustment	\$0
Reduces or enhances the Final S	ubtotal by the indicated	percentag	je.			7	:
Notes							
						ا	40 550
					Final Pe	nalty Amount	\$3,750
STATUTORY LIMIT A	DJUSTMENT				Final Asse	essed Penalty	\$3,750
Andread Control of the Control of th	ne Borninge, de la contrata Servicia.	Arran I. Maria Ar	A SE CONTRACTOR AND A SECONDARY	ranson in production so	Paglander auf Tave (1964) en	8.5 S	
DEFERRAL				0%	Reduction	Adjustment	\$0
Reduces the Final Assessed Pen	any by the indicted perce	entage. (I	⊏mer number only; e.	g. 20 for 20% redi	исиоп.)	1 .	
Notes	Deferra	l not off	fered for non-exp	edited settleme	ent.	,	
						]	
and the second of the second o			and the second second second				

Screening Date 26-Sep-2003

Docket No. 2003-1089-PST-E

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision September 19, 2007

Respondent BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store

Case ID No. 9432

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102040466 Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

	y Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2) Number of	Enter Number Here	Adjust.
NOVs	Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria)	1	5%
	Other written NOVs	0	0%
	Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders meeting criteria)	1	20%
Orders	Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission		0%
Judgments	Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria)		0%
and Consent Decrees	Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal government		0%
	Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts)	0	0%
Emissions	Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)	0	0%
Audits	Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)	I I	0%
, taglio	Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)	0	0%
	Plea	se Enter Yes or No	
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
Other	Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a special assistance program	No	0%
	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government environmental requirements	No	0%
	Adjustment P	Percentage (Su	ıbtotal 2,
t Violator (Su	The state of the s		
No		ercentage (Su	ibtotal 3)
	/ Person Classification (Subtotal 7)		
Average P	-	ercentage (Su	iptotal 7)
iance History	/ Summary	oznake Sarekiek	
Compliance History Notes	Adjustment for one NOV with same or similar violations and one 1660 without same or simil the past five years.	lar violations in	

	Date 26-Sep-2003		Docket No. 2003-1089-P	ST-E	PCW
		ation dba Swif T Food Sto	ore	Policy R	evision 2 (September 2002)
	O No. 9432	,		PCW Re	evision September 19, 2007
Reg. Ent. Reference					
	tute] Petroleum Sto	orage Tank			
	nator Judy Kluge				
Violation Nu	ımber 1				1
Rule 0	Cite(s)	30 Tex. Admin.	Code § 37.815(a) and (b)		
Violation Descr	iption for compe	ensating third parties for b	ncial assurance for taking co odily injury and property dan eration of petroleum undergr	nage caused by	
				Base Penalty	\$10,000
CC - The second of the second				34.36.36	
>> Environmental, Propo	erty and muman	Harm		7.152.1157.19	
HUNDON A TONOS NO	elease Major	Moderate Minor			
	Actual		]		
Po	tential		Percent	0%	
>>Programmatic Matrix			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
Falsific	ation Major	Moderate Minor			-
	x		Percent	10%	
Matrix Notes		100% of the rule require	ment was not met.		
January 1				000	
			Adjustment	\$9,000	
					\$1,000
Violation Events					
Ni 1 h	of Violation Events	2	Number of the	olation days	
number	of Violation Events	3	Number of vic	Diation days	
	daily	:			
mark on with a	monthly [ ly one quarterly [	x	Viola	ation Base Penalty	\$3,000
	■ Section Libertal Train in the Section Confidence Libertal Confi				
Thre	e single events (one	per UST) are recommend review	ded based on the September	27, 2002 record	
Economic Benefit (EB) f	or this violation		Statutory L	imit Test	
Fefi	mated EB Amount	\$2,04	8 Violation	Final Penalty Total	\$3,750
LSu	ou as Amount				
		This violation	n Final Assessed Penalty (a	adjusted for limits)	\$3,750

	E	conomic	Benefit W	orks	sheet		
Responden	t BASN Coroora	tion dba Swif T Foo	od Store	A572 C. C. M.	make all of whatever a visit	n all on the first of the State (Asserted the	signatus de de de la constitución de la constitució
Case ID No							
Reg. Ent. Reference No							
	Petroleum Stor	ogo Tonk					Years of
Violation No		age rank				Percent Interest	Depreciation
Violation No			secreta recension	nggas <sub>a</sub> , w	ond flanknynyddiganyb	in Guel, Altre viluar	of a silina capacitate bulk
#####################################						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Onetime Costs	EB Amount
Item Description	n No commas or \$						
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/construction				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land		1, 1, 1,		0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0	.;.≁n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs  Avoided Costs Disposal	s ANN	UALIZE [1] avoide	ed costs before e	ntering	item (except for	one-time avoided c	osts) \$0
Personnel	-			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling			, o .	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Financial Assurance [2]	\$1,950	27-Sep-2001	27-Sep-2002	1.0	\$98	\$1,950	\$2,048
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]	Ψ1,000	27 OCD 2001	Zr Cop Zooz	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs	Estimated co				s. The date requi	red is one year prior v date.	to the record
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$1,950	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TOTAL		\$2,048

## **Compliance History**

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Ope	rator: CN600609028	BASN CORPORATI STORE 21	ON DBA SWIFT	Classification: AVERAG	E Rating: 10.8	8
Regulated Entity:	RN102040466	SWIF T FOOD STO	PRE	Classification: AVERAGE	Site Rating:	12.00
ID Number(s):	PETROLEUM REGISTRATIO	STORAGE TANK DN	REGISTR	RATION	42957	
Location:	833 NE GREEI	N OAKS BLVD, ARLINGT	ON, TX, 76006	Rating Date: 9/1/2007	Repeat Violator: No	D C
TCEQ Region:	REGION 04 - D	OFW METROPLEX				
Date Compliance History Prepared	October 12, 20	07				
Agency Decision Requiring Compli	ance History: Enforcement					
Compliance Period:	September 25,	1998 to September 25, 2	003			
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for	Additional Information Regarding	g this Compliance History	,			
Name: Judy Kluge	F	Phone: 817-588-5	825			
	Site	Compliance History	Components			
1. Has the site been in existence ar	nd/or operation for the full five ye	ear compliance period?	Yes			
2. Has there been a (known) chang	e in ownership of the site during	the compliance period?	No			
3. If Yes, who is the current owner?			N/A			
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior of	wner(s)?		N/A		<del></del>	
5. When did the change(s) in owner	rship occur?		N/A		<u></u>	
Components (Multimedia) for	the Site :					
Classificat Citation:	2C TWC Chapter 20, SubCha 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubCha Failure to monitor for releases ion: Minor 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubCha 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubCha Failure to pay UST fees owed	apter C 334.50(b)(1)(A) s at least once per month apter B 334.21(b) apter B 334.22(a)		for fiscal year 2002.		
B. Any criminal convictions N/A	of the state of Texas and the fed	deral government.				
C. Chronic excessive emiss	ions events.					
N/A			•			
D. The approval dates of in 1 07/19/1999 2 09/21/2001 3 09/27/2002 4 05/05/2003	,	. No.)				
E. Written notices of violation	ons (NOV). (CCEDS inv. Track. I	No.)			•	
Date: 09/27/200 Self Report? N Citation: Description:	2 (133914)  O  30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChap 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChap Failed to demonstrate FA begi	ter I 37.815(a)[G] ter I 37.815(b)[G]	Classification: Mo	oderate		
F. Environmental audits.	J					
N/A G. Type of environmental m	anagement systems (EMSs).					*

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

## TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN	§	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
BASN CORPORATION DBA	§	•
SWIF T FOOD STORE,	§	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RN102040466	<b>§</b>	

### DEFAULT ORDER DOCKET NO. 2003-1089-PST-E

At its	agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
("Commission" or "TCEQ")	considered the Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition
filed pursuant to TEX. WATE	R CODE chs. 7 and 26, and the rules of the TCEQ, which requests
appropriate relief, including t	he revocation of the respondent's underground storage tank delivery
certificate, the imposition of a	n administrative penalty and corrective action of the respondent. The
respondent made the subject of	of this Order is BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store ("BASN").

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. BASN owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline located at 833 NE Green Oaks, Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Facility").
- 2. BASN's underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. BASN's USTs contain a regulated substance as defined in the rules of the Commission.
- 3. During a record review on September 27, 2002, a TCEQ Financial Analyst documented that BASN failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum underground storage tanks.
- 4. BASN received notice of the violations on or about September 27, 2002.
- 5. The Executive Director filed the "Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement

Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store" (the "EDPRP") in the TCEQ Chief Clerk's office on February 15, 2005.

- 6. By letter dated February 15, 2005, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid, the Executive Director served BASN with notice of the EDPRP. The United States Postal Service returned the wrapper sent by certified mail as "unclaimed". The first class mail has not been returned, indicating that BASN received notice of the EDPRP.
- 7. The Executive Director filed the "Executive Director's First Amended Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store" (the "EDFARP") in the TCEQ Chief Clerk's office on August 12, 2005.
- 8. By letter dated August 12, 2005, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid, the Executive Director served BASN with notice of the EDFARP. The United States Postal Service returned the wrapper sent by certified mail as "unclaimed". The first class mail has not been returned, indicating that BASN received notice of the EDFARP.
- 9. More than 20 days have elapsed since BASN received notice of the EDPRP and the EDFARP, provided by the Executive Director. BASN failed to file an answer to the EDPRP or the EDFARP, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference.

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 1 and 2, BASN is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission.
- 2. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3, BASN failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of petroleum underground storage tanks, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 37.815(a) and (b).
- 3. As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 5 and 6, the Executive Director has timely served BASN with proper notice of the EDPRP, as required by Tex. WATER CODE § 7.055 and 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.104(c)(2).

- 4. As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 7 and 8, the Executive Director has timely served BASN with proper notice of the EDFARP, as required by Tex. WATER CODE § 7.055 and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.104(c)(2).
- As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 9, BASN has failed to file a timely answer to the EDPRP or the EDFARP, as required by Tex. WATER CODE § 7.056 and 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.105. Pursuant to Tex. WATER CODE § 7.057 and 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106, the Commission may enter a Default Order against BASN and assess the penalty recommended by the Executive Director.
- 6. Pursuant to Tex. Water Code § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an administrative penalty against BASN for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission's jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.
- 7. An administrative penalty in the amount of three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$3,750.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order, and considered in light of the factors set forth in Tex. Water Code § 7.053.
- 8. Tex. Water Code §§ 5.102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to issue orders and make determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its jurisdiction.
- 9. Pursuant to 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(6), the Commission has authority to revoke BASN's UST delivery certificate if the Commission finds that good cause exists.
- 10. Good cause for revocation of BASN's UST delivery certificate exists as justified by Findings of Fact Nos. 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 and Conclusions of Law Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5.

#### ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1. BASN is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$3,750.00) for violations of Tex. Water Code chs. 7 and 26 and rules of the TCEQ. The payment of this administrative penalty and BASN's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order completely resolve the matters set forth by this Order in this action. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations which are not raised here. All checks

submitted to pay the penalty imposed by this Order shall be made out to the "Texas Commission on Environmental Quality". The administrative penalty assessed by this Order shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Order and shall be sent with the notation "Re: BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store; Docket No. 2003-1089-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. BASN's UST delivery certificate is revoked immediately upon the effective date of this Order. BASN may submit an application for a new delivery certificate only after BASN has complied with all of the requirements of this Order.
- 3. Within 10 days after the effective date of this Order, BASN shall send its UST delivery certificate to:

Order Compliance Team Enforcement Division, MC 149A Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P. O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

- 4. BASN shall undertake the following technical requirements:
  - a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Order, BASN shall obtain the required financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising form the operating of USTs, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a) and (b); and
  - b. BASN shall submit all correspondence, reports, and documentation required by these Ordering Provisions to:

BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store DOCKET NO. 2003-1089-PST-E Page 5

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and

Michael Edmiston, Waste Section Manager Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Midland Regional Office 3300 North A Street, Bldg. 4-107 Midland, Texas 79705-5406

- 5. All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied.
- 6. The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be binding upon BASN. BASN is ordered to give notice of this Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Order.
- 7. If BASN fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, BASN's failure to comply is not a violation of this Order. BASN shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. BASN shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after BASN becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.
- 8. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by BASN shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until BASN receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 9. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to BASN if the Executive Director determines that BASN has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Order.

BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store DOCKET NO. 2003-1089-PST-E Page 6

- 10. This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever is later.
- 11. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties. By law, the effective date of this Order shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106(d) and Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.144.

BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store DOCKET NO. 2003-1089-PST-E Page 7

### SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

#### AFFIDAVIT OF JIM SALLANS

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

"My name is Jim Sallans. I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, I filed the "Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store" (the "EDPRP") with the Office of the Chief Clerk on February 15, 2005.

I sent the EDPRP to BASN at its last known address on February 15, 2005 via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid. The United States Postal Service returned the wrapper sent by certified mail as "unclaimed". The first class mail has not been returned, indicating the respondent received notice of the EDPRP, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.104(c)(2).

On behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, I filed the "Executive Director's First Amended Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain Actions of BASN Corporation dba Swif T Food Store" (the "EDFARP") with the Office of the Chief Clerk on August 12, 2005.

I sent the EDFARP to BASN at its last known address on August 12, 2005 via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid. The United States Postal Service returned the wrapper sent by certified mail as "unclaimed". The first class mail has not been returned, indicating the respondent received notice of the EDFARP, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.104(c)(2).

More than 20 days have elapsed since BASN received notice of the EDPRP and EDFARP. BASN failed to file an answer to the EDPRP or the EDFARP, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference".

Jim Sallans

Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

# Affidavit of Jim Sallans Page 2

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Jim Sallans, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 25<sup>th</sup> day of Jun, A.D., 2007.

Mehgan Taack
Notary Public
State of Texas
My Commission Expires
April 25, 2011

Notary Signature